

No. 12-133

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ON BEHALF OF
ITSELF AND ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED
PERSONS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF COSAL—
THE COMMITTEE TO SUPPORT
THE ANTITRUST LAWS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Jonathan Cuneo
Joel Davidow
Counsel of Record
Victoria Romanenko
CUNEO GILBERT &
LADUCA, LLP
507 C STREET N.E.,
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 789-3960
Joel@cuneolaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This Court Created and Affirmed the Vindication of Statutory Rights Test in Multiple Opinions, and Made Clear that It Applied to any Constraints on a Litigant’s Ability to Vindicate Its Rights	6
II. Numerous Lower Courts Have Applied the Vindication Doctrine as the Second Circuit Did Below and Have not Limited Its Application to Costs Unique to Arbitration	7
III. The Vindication Test Was Properly Applied By The Second Circuit to Invalidate the AMEX Arbitration Requirement Given that Bilateral Arbitration Could not Provide a Way for All Class Members to Vindicate their Statutory Rights.....	11
IV. Public Information Shows That Arbitration Costs Would Be Prohibitive For The Putative Class Members	14
V. In an Antitrust Suit with a Large Number of Putative Plaintiffs, A Number of Factors Aside from High Costs Preclude Vindication from Being Achieved without a Class Mechanism.....	18
VI. Prohibiting Class Actions in Situations Where Numerous Plaintiffs Have been Injured by a	

Widespread Antitrust Violation Will Preclude Achievement of the Antitrust Laws' Goals of Compensation and Deterrence	22
VII. Neither AMEX's References to <i>Concepcion</i> and <i>Stolt-Nielsen</i> , nor its Policy Arguments Militate in Favor of a Different Conclusion	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	12, 13
<i>American Safety Equipment Corp. v. J.P. Maguire & Co.</i> , 391 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1968)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	30
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	30
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011)	28, 29
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	30
<i>Bradford v. Rockwell Semiconductor Systems, Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 549 (4 th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	24
<i>Coty Inc. v. Anchor Constr. Inc.</i> , 7 A.D.3d 438, 776 N.Y.S.2d 795 (1st Dep't 2004), <i>aff'g</i> No. 601499-02 2003 WL 139551 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. Jan. 8, 2003)	17
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	12
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	7
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	24
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251, 92 S.Ct. 885, 31 L.Ed.2d 184 (1972)	23
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	24, 30

<i>In re A2P SMS Antitrust Litig.</i> , Master File 12-cv-2656 (AJN)	15, 17
<i>In Re American Express Merchants' Litigation</i> , 634 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>In re Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litig.</i> , 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig., Direct Purchaser Litigation</i> , Case no. 3:07-md-01827-SI (N.D. Cal)	25
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006)	8, 9, 17, 19
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	2
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	30
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	passim
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 723 F.2d 155 (1st Cir 1983)	23
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6 th Cir. 2003)	9, 10, 18, 19
<i>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. International Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968)	24
<i>Randolph v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	7, 8, 11
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	23
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	28

<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	6
<i>United States v. Am. Express Co.</i> , No. 10-cv- 4496 (E.D.N.Y.)	18, 29
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011)	30

Other Authorities

Daniel Crane, <i>Optimizing Private Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 63 VAND. L. REV. 675 (2010)	19
John M. Connor and Robert H. Lande, <i>Cartels as Rational Business Strategy: Crime Pays</i> , 34 CARDOZO L. REV. 427 (2012)	25, 26
Myriam Gilles, <i>Opting Out of Liability: The Forthcoming, Near-Total Demise of the Modern Class Action</i> , 104 MICH. L. REV. 373 (2005)	8
Ronald J. Offenkrantz, <i>Arbitrating Commercial Issues, Do You Really Know the Out-of-Pocket Cost?</i> , 18 N.Y.S.B.J. 30 (2009)	16
S. Rep. No. 14 (2005)	30

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
